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)


vs.
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No. 10-1606 BN



)

ROBERT WENDELL KING, JR.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Robert Wendell King, Jr., is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to assault.  
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on August 24, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline King’s nursing license.  King was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on May 20, 2011.  King did not file an answer.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 25, 2011.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  King did not personally appear and was not represented by counsel.  The case became ready for our decision on December 13, 2011, the last date for filing written arguments.


The Board relies on court documents, affidavits and a request for admissions that was served on King on July 29, 2011.  King did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court 
Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following findings of fact are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. King was licensed as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) on September 20, 2001.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On June 6, 2007, King’s two-year old son, E.K., opened a bag of mortar used for tiling and spread the mortar all over the back deck.

3. As King was cleaning mortar off E.K., King became angry with E.K. and slapped E.K. on the left side of his face.  The slapping left dark red bruises in the shape of a hand and fingers.

4. On August 1, 2007, King pled guilty to third degree assault in violation of § 565.070
 in the Circuit Court of Saline County, Missouri.  

5. Imposition of sentence was suspended, and King was placed on probation from August 1, 2007 through July 31, 2009.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that King has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

King entered a plea of guilty to violation of § 565.070:
A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if: 

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or 

(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon; or 

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or 

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or 

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative; or 

(6) The person knowingly causes physical contact with an incapacitated person, as defined in section 475.010, RSMo, which a reasonable person, who is not incapacitated, would consider offensive or provocative. 

Moral Turpitude
Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

Assault in the third degree is a Category 3 crime.
  The court in Brehe stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  King slapped his two-year-old son with enough force to bruise the child’s face and leave marks in the shape of a hand and fingers.  The use of such force is an act of depravity constituting moral turpitude.
Reasonably Related

Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  The qualifications of an LPN include having good moral character.
  “Good moral character” is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.
  The crime of assault is relevant to good moral character in that King’s assault did not respect the rights of E.K.  Consequently, King’s actions are reasonably related to the qualifications for the practical nursing profession.  

i.  Functions or Duties of the Profession


The Court of Appeals has held:

The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is: “1: professional or official position: OCCUPATION, 2: the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists.” The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person or thing.” The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is: “2a: obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one's position (as in life or in a group). 3a: a moral or legal obligation.” 
The functions or duties of the practical nursing profession include:

the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.
Practical nursing involves the care of persons who are ill and whose ability to protect themselves is thus compromised.  King assaulted his two-year-old son, which is contradictory to the caring 
of persons who are ill and whose ability to protect themselves is compromised.  King committed a crime that is reasonably related to the functions and duties of nursing.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline King under § 335.066.2(2).
Summary


King is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

SO ORDERED on August 6, 2012.


__________________________________
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